
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Safeguarding Sub (Community & Children's 
Services) Committee 

 
Date: THURSDAY, 17 NOVEMBER 2016 

Time: 11.30 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 1 - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

  

Members: Gareth Moore (Chairman) 
Deputy Elizabeth Rogula (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Marianne Fredericks 
 

Professor John Lumley 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Dhruv Patel 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Julie Mayer 

tel. no.: 020 7332 1410 
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1PM  

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording  
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 
Part 1 - Public Agenda 

 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the minutes of the previous meeting held on 2 June 2016   . 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 
4. OFSTED INSPECTION REPORTS 
 Reports of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.  
 For Information 

 
 a) Ofsted inspection of the City of London's Services for Children in need of Help 

and Protection, Children Looked After and Care Leavers  (Pages 7 - 16) 
 

 b) Ofsted review of the effectiveness of the City and Hackney Safeguarding 
Children Board  (Pages 17 - 20) 

 

 c) Inspection of services for children in need of help and protection, children 
looked after and care leavers and review of the effectiveness of the Local 
Safeguarding Children Board  (Pages 21 - 62) 

 

  Please note: this document is an appendix to items 4 (a) and (b). 
 

5. ANNUAL UPDATE ON CUSTODY (YOUNG PERSONS, CHILDREN AND MENTAL 
HEALTH) AND USE OF FORCE 

 Report of the Town Clerk and Commissioner, City of London Police.   
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 63 - 88) 

 
6. ANNUAL QUALITY ASSURANCE REPORT 2015 TO 2016 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.  
 For Information 
 (Pages 89 - 104) 

 
7. SELF NEGLECT (AND CHRONIC HOARDING) PROTOCOL 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 105 - 164) 

 
8. SUFFICIENCY AND COMMISSIONING STRATEGY FOR CHILDREN IN CARE 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 165 - 184) 

 



3 
 

9. QUESTIONS OF MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 

 
12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the previous meeting held on 2 June 2016. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 185 - 188) 

 
13. CHILDREN'S SAFEGUARDING REPORT FOR QUARTER 4 2015/16 AND 

QUARTER 1 2016/17 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.  

 
PLEASE NOTE:  The appendix to this document will be provided in A3 at the 
meeting, as the text is very small. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 189 - 206) 

 
14. QUARTER 1 ADULT SAFEGUARDING REPORT PERFORMANCE INDICATOR 

OUTCOMES 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 207 - 216) 

 
15. ANNUAL REPORT VIRTUAL SCHOOL HEADTEACHER ACADEMIC YEAR 

2015/16 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 217 - 226) 

 
16. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 
17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



SAFEGUARDING SUB (COMMUNITY & CHILDREN'S SERVICES) COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 2 June 2016  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Safeguarding Sub (Community & Children's 
Services) Committee held at  on Thursday, 2 June 2016 at 11.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Randall Anderson 
Marianne Fredericks 
Professor John Lumley 
Gareth Moore 
Deputy Joyce Nash (in the Chair) 
Dhruv Patel 
Deputy Elizabeth Rogula 
 
In Attendance 
 
Officers: 
Ade Adetosoye - Community & Children's Services 

Chris Pelham - Community and Children's Services 

Pat Dixon - Community and Children's Services  

Marion Willicome-Lang 
Paul Jackson 
Rachel Green 
Monica Patel 
Elizabeth Malton 
Kes Walker 
Julie Mayer 
Sabina Johal 

- Community and Children's Services 
- Community and Children’s Services 
- Community and Children's Services 
- Community and Children’s Services 
- Community and Children's Services 
- Community and Children’s Services 
- Town Clerk’s 
- Town Clerk’s 

 
 
It was proposed by Elizabeth Rogula and Seconded by Gareth Moore that Deputy 
Joyce Nash take the Chair.  

 
1. APOLOGIES  

There were no apologies. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. TERMS OF REFERENCE  
RESOLVED, that – the Terms of Reference be noted. 
 

4. TO ELECT A CHAIRMAN IN ACCORDANCE WITH STANDING ORDER 29  
Being the only Member willing to serve, Gareth Moore was elected Chairman 
for the ensuing year. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



5. TO ELECT A DEPUTY CHAIRMAN IN ACCORDANCE WITH STANDING 
ORDER 30  
Being the only Member willing to serve, Deputy Elizabeth Rogula was elected 
Deputy Chairman for the ensuing year. 
 

6. MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that - the minutes of the meeting held on 17 December 2015 be 
approved. 
 

7. PRESENTATION: FRAMEWORK I  
The Sub Committee received a presentation and demonstration of the adult 
and social care recording system. During the presentation, Members noted the 
following features: 
 

 Once a subject had been input, the system would provide links to 
various outcomes. 

 Any further episodes could be recorded, alo
[...]
a report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services, which detailed a specific safeguarding policy for the City of 
London Corporation’s Housing Services, complementing the City’s wider 
Corporate Safeguarding Policy. 
 
How is the attendance and impact of housing staff training monitored? 
 
The officer advised that a dedicated training officer monitored attendance on 
courses and undertook post training evaluations.  Training and development 
were part of regular 1-1 meetings with line managers and the annual appraisal 
process.   
 
Are Housing fully engaged in the work of the Safeguarding Boards, for 
example, through audits? 
 
Members noted that all safeguarding incidents were directly supervised to  
ensure any gaps were identified immediately and all officer working groups had 
senior management representation.  Local Housing Associations were 
expected to have similar procedures in place and effective corporate parenting 
required regular information sharing with host authorities. 
  
In response to further questions, Members noted that the Guinness Trust were 
fully engaged in the ‘Notice the Signs’ campaign and City of London 
safeguarding officers met regularly with the Guinness Trust’s Designated 
Officer. 
 
Should a City of London Safeguarding Officer receive a referral from another 
Local Authority, it would be assessed and possibly added to Framework I.  
Members noted that cumulative records could help with criminal prosecution in 
cases of domestic violence, for example.  Similarly, the City of London records 
all its referrals on to other boroughs and attended meetings when necessary.  It 
was noted again that not all adults welcomed intervention and unless the 
person did not have mental capacity , it could not be enforced.   
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 
 

9. ADULT SAFEGUARDING POLICY AND PROCEDURES UPDATE  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services regarding the update of 
[...]
ough consultation and advocacy.    
 
The report is titled ‘Partner Contributions’ however’ it seems to be mostly Adult 
Social Care. How effective are local partnership arrangements? 
Officers explained that, generally, the position with partnerships was good but 
accepted that there was always room for improved ways of working and 
delivering customer care. The report also included good references from 
partnerships and volunteering agencies. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 
 

13. QUESTIONS OF MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 
 

Page 5



14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

15. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
Item       Paragraph  
16-21      1, 2 & 3 
 

16. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the last meeting held on 17 
December 2015 be approved. 
 

17. CHILDREN'S SAFEGUARDING REPORT FOR QUARTER 3 (2015/16) AND 
PROVISIONAL QUARTER 4 DEADLINES  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services regarding children’s safeguarding performance information 
for quarter three.  
 

18. ADULT SAFEGUARDING - QUARTER 4 REPORT  
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services which set out the nature and level of safeguarding alerts received in 
the final quarter of 2015-16. 
 

19. CITY OF LONDON PLEDGE - UPDATE 2016  
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services which provided feedback from the City of London (Children in Care 
Council) and the delivery on the promises contained within the Pledge to its 
young people who are looked after or care leavers. 
 

20. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

21. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business 

 
The meeting ended at 1.35 pm 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
Contact Officer: Julie Mayer/Sabina Johal 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1410 
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 6



Committee(s) 
 

Dated: 
 

Community and Children‟s Services – For Information 
 
Audit and Risks – For Information 
 
Safeguarding Sub-Committee – For Information 
 
Policy and Resources – For Information 
 
 

14 October 2016 
 
08 November 2016 
 
17 November 2016 
 
17 November 2016 
 
 

Subject: 
Ofsted inspection of the City of London‟s services for 
children in need of help and protection, children looked 
after and care leavers 
 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Ade Adetosoye, Director of Community and Children‟s 
Services 
 

For Information 
 

Report author: 
Chris Pelham, Assistant Director, People‟s Services 

 
 

Summary 
 

This report provides Members with a summary of the outcome of the Ofsted 
inspection of the City of London‟s services for children in need of help and 
protection, children looked after and care leavers in July 2016, carried out under 
section 136 of the Education and Inspections Act 2006.  
 
The effectiveness of children‟s services in the City of London was judged overall to 
be „Good‟ with a number of „Outstanding‟ features. The individual judgements were 
as follows: 
 

 The experience and progress of children who need help and protection is 
„Good‟.  

 The experience and progress of children looked after and achieving 
permanence is „Good‟. 

 The experience and progress of care leavers is „Good‟. 

 Leadership, management and governance in the City of London is 
„Outstanding‟. 

 
The City of London is the sixth local authority in London to receive an overall „Good‟ 
judgeme
[...]
d other 

secure establishments. It assesses council children’s services, and inspects services for looked after 
children, safeguarding and child protection. 

If you would like a copy of this document in a different format, such as large print or Braille, please 
telephone 0300 123 1231, or email enquiries@ofsted.gov.uk. 

You may reuse this information (not including logos) free of charge in any format or medium, under 

the terms of the Open Government Licence. To view this licence, visit 
www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence, write to the Information Policy Team, 

The National Archives, Kew, London TW9 4DU, or email: psi@nationalarchives.gsi.gov.uk. 
This publication is available at www.gov.uk/government/organisations/ofsted. 

Interested in our work? You can subscribe to our monthly newsletter for more information and 

updates: http://eepurl.com/iTrDn. 
 

Piccadilly Gate 
Store Street 

Manchester 
M1 2WD 

T: 0300 123 4234 

Textphone: 0161 618 8524 
E: enquiries@ofsted.gov.uk 

W: www.ofsted.gov.uk 
© Crown copyright 2016 

Page 62

mailto:enquiries@ofsted.gov.uk
file:///C:/Users/stmurray/Downloads/enquiries@ofsted.gov.uk
http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/
mailto:psi@nationalarchives.gsi.gov.uk
http://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/ofsted
http://eepurl.com/iTrDn
file:///C:/Users/stmurray/Downloads/enquiries@ofsted.gov.uk
file:///C:/Users/stmurray/Downloads/www.ofsted.gov.uk


 

 

Committee(s): Date: 

Police Committee- For information 
  
Safeguarding Sub Committee  
 

22nd September 2016 
 
17th November 2016 
 
 

Subject: 
 
Annual update on Custody (Young Persons, Children and 
Mental Health) And Use of Force 
 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Town Clerk and Commissioner of Police 

 
For Information 
 
 

Report authors: 
Craig Spencer, Town Clerk’s Department 
Supt Helen Isaac, Uniformed Policing Directorate 

 
Summary 

  
This report provides an overview and update on three key areas of policing; young 
persons and children in custody, mental health crisis in custody and use of force. 
The City of London Police (CoLP) collects and analyses information across these 
areas, in response to national recommendations from Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of 
Constabulary (HMIC) amongst others and in recognition of the importance of 
understanding and responding to any potential issues or trends. 
 
The force will provide an annual update on these areas to continue its commitment 
to accountability and transparency, informing on developments in best practise, any 
improvements which may be required and issues of note, in addition to data reported 
against that for 2015/16 within this report.  
 
Young persons and children who are held in custody may be vulnerable for a 
number of reasons and the CoLP and City of London Corporation (CoL) have 
established processes in place for when this occurs; this report presents annual 
statistics for those brought into CoLP custody between April 2015 and March 2016.  
 
The report presents the national developments taking place to safeguard those 
suffering a mental health crisis and explains the procedure for when a crisis 
develops once someone is within the custody suite against when police are called to 
assist someone on the street. Data is presented from between April 2015 and March 
2016 for those experiencing mental health issues under 136 Mental Health Act 1983 
where police assistance was required. 
 
Confidence and trust in the police service is essential, but a recent study by the 
Independent Police Complaints Commission (IPCC) into police use of force showed 
that there is some work to do to increase confidence in this area. This section of the 
report highlights the work taking place to address recommendations arising from the 
IPCC study and presents the good practise already taking place around training and 
scrutiny.  Use of force data from August 2015 to August 2016 is provided for 
consideration.    

Page 63

Agend
[...]
al Quality Assurance Report 2015 to 2016 
 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Director of Community and Children’s Services  

For Information 
 

Report author: 
Pat Dixon, Safeguarding and Quality Assurance Service 
Manager 

 
 
 

 
Summary 

 
This report reviews the quality assurance activity that has taken place within 
Children’s Social Care between April 2015 and March 2016, identifying the themes, 
recommendations and progress that have been made in line with the quality 
assurance framework.  
 
This report identifies considerable strengths in frontline practice and line of sight from 
the departmental Leadership Team and Members. Where there have been areas for 
further development, there is evidence that progress is being made and monitored 
through the Service Improvement Board. 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
Members are asked to:  
 

 Note the report. 
 

Main Report 
 

Background 
 
 
1. In April 2015, a restructure of Children’s Social Care took place, along with 

changes in staff within the social work team and management structure. Part of 
this restructure was the development of a new Safeguarding and Quality 
Assurance Service, which corresponded with the independent reviewing services 
being delivered by the City of London Corporation. The purpose of bringing the 
independent reviewing services in-house was to improve the quality of the 
service provided and to give independent scrutiny to frontline practice in the 
Children and Families Team. 

 
 

Page 89

Agenda Item 6



 

2. The quality assurance framework has been revised and updated since April 2015 
and the Annual Quality Assurance Report has reviewed the activity that has 
taken place since April 2015 through to April 2016 using this framework. The 
report reviews the quality assurance activity, establishing whether there has been 
compliance, and the impact this has had on frontline practice. 

 
Current Position 
 
3. The report identifies that there has been a considerable amount of quality 

[...]
ge 93



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 94



APPENDIX 1: Safeguarding & Quality Assurance Service/PD / May 2016 

 

1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

Annual Quality Assurance Report 
 

April 2015 to April 2016 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 95



APPENDIX 1: Safeguarding & Quality Assurance Service/PD / May 2016 

 

2 

 

 
Introduction  
In April 2015 a restructure of Children’s Social Care took place, this corresponded with 
changes in staff within the social work team and management structure. Part of this 
restructure was the formation of a new Safeguarding and Quality Assurance Service, which 
corresponded with the independent reviewing service being delivered by the City of 
London. This provided independent scrutiny, as it separated this service from the Children 
and Families Team, which is a generic children’s team that covers commissioned adoption 
services, early help, children in need, children with disabilities, child protection, children 
looked after and care leavers. 
  
The total number of cases open to the Children and Families Team at and the end of April 
2016 was 66. The average case load for a social worker is between 13 to 15 cases, and the 
case loads are varied, covering the full range of services offered by the team.  This requires a 
good understanding of the legal framework that covers these services and the guidance that 
goes alongside.  
 
This report will review the quality assurance activity that has taken place within Children’s 
Social Care between April 2015 and March 2016, identifying strengths and areas for 
development in line with the quality assurance framework. Recommendations for service 
improvement have been fed back as part of the quality assurance cycle are noted within the 
identified areas for development set out in the report. 
  

Page 96



APPENDIX 1: Safeguarding & Quality Assurance Service/PD / May 2016 

 

3 

 

Quality Assurance Activity  
For the purpos
[...]
it permission  

 

Page 163



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 164



1 

 

Committee(s) 
 

Dated: 
 

Safeguarding Sub Committee  17 November 2016 
 

Subject: 
Sufficiency and Commissioning Strategy for Children in 
Care  
 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Director of Community and Children’s Services  

For Information 
 

Report author: 
Pat Dixon, Safeguarding and Quality Assurance Service 
Manager 

 
 
 

 
Summary 

 
This report will provide Members with the current context to the sourcing of 
placements for the City of London’s children looked after population, summarising 
the proposed commissioning strategy for placements in the future. It explains how 
this will ensure that there are sufficient placements, with the capacity to meet the 
diverse cultural and ethnic needs of the City of London’s children looked after 
population.  
 
This report identifies the options available to ensure that there will be sufficient 
placements in the future, advising of potential strengths and risks in relation to these 
options and taking into consideration the needs analysis of our current children and 
young people looked after and how this will be reviewed.  
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
Members are asked to:  
 

 Note the report. 
 

Main Report 
 

Background 
 
 
1. The City of London has one generic children’s team which provides services 

including adoption, early help, children with disabilities, children in need, child 
protection, children looked after and care leavers. The number of City of London 
resident children who have become looked after is very low, usually three or four 
children at any one time. The majority of children who are looked after in the City 
are unaccompanied asylum seeking children (UASC); on average, the number of 
these children looked after at any one time ranges from seven to twelve.  

 

Page 165

Agenda Item 8



2 

 

2. Due to the low numbers of children looked after in the City of London, placements 
for children have 
[...]
of the City of London's Services for Children in need of Help and Protection, Children Looked After and Care Leavers
	4b Ofsted review of the effectiveness of the City and Hackney Safeguarding Children Board
	4c Inspection of services for children in need of help and protection, children looked after and care leavers and review of the effectiveness of the Local Safeguarding Children Board
	The local authority
	Information about this local authority area
	Previous Ofsted inspections
	Local leadership
	Children living in this area
	Child protection in this area
	Children looked after in this area

	Recommendations
	Summary for children and young people
	Inspection findings
	Inspection findings
	Inspection findings


	The Local Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB)
	Inspection findings – the Local Safeguarding Children Board

	Information about this inspection
	The inspection team


	5 Annual update on Custody (Young Persons, Children and Mental Health) And Use of Force
	6 Annual Quality Assurance Report 2015 to 2016
	Annual Quality Assurance Report 2015-16 - APX

	7 Self Neglect (and Chronic Hoarding) Protocol
	Self neglect and chronic hoarding protocol appendix

	8 Sufficiency and Commissioning Strategy for Children in Care
	Sufficiency and Commissioning Strategy for Children in Care APPENDIX

	12 Non-Public Minutes
	13 Children's Safeguarding Report for Quarter 4 2015/16 and Quarter 1 2016/17
	Children Safeguarding - APPENDIX

	14 Quarter 1 Adult Safeguarding Report Performance Indicator Outcomes
	Adult Safeguarding - appendix

	15 Annual Report Virtual School Headteacher Academic Year 2015/16



Minutes of the meeting


SAFEGUARDING SUB (COMMUNITY & CHILDREN'S SERVICES) COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 17 November 2016  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Safeguarding Sub (Community & Children's Services) 
Committee held at Guildhall on Thursday, 17 November 2016 at 11.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Gareth Moore (Chairman) 
Deputy Elizabeth Rogula (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Marianne Fredericks 
 

Professor John Lumley 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Dhruv Patel 
 

 
In Attendance 
 
 
Officers: 
Chris Pelham - Community and Children's Services  -  

Pat Dixon - Community and Children's Services   -  

Marion Willicome-Lang 
Rachel Green 
Monica Patel 
Elizabeth Malton 
Julia Hodson 
Julie Mayer 
Craig Simpson 

- Community and Children's Services 
- Community and Children's Services 
- Community and Children’s Services 
- Community and Children's Services 
- Community and Children’s Services 
- Town Clerk’s 
- Town Clerk’s 

 -  

   -  

1. APOLOGIES  
There were no apologies. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
The public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 2 June 
2016 were approved.  
 

4. OFSTED INSPECTION REPORTS  
The Sub Committee received two of reports of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services in respect of the recent Ofsted Inspections.  Members were 
very pleased to note that Children’s Services had been judged as ‘Good’ with a 
number of ‘Outstanding’ features and the City and Hackney Safeguarding 
Children Board had been rated ‘Outstanding’.  The Audit and Risk Management 
Committee had received this report at their last meeting and had asked for their 



congratulations to be passed on to both Officers and Members of the Sub 
Committee.   
 
A very good report. What will be the oversight and reporting mechanism to 
ensure recommendations from the inspection are followed up? 
 
Members noted that there had been six recommendations arising from the 
inspections.  The recommendations had been included in an action plan, which 
would be a standing item on future Safeguarding Sub Committee agendas.   
 
One recommendation was to look at how Members could have more 
opportunities for engagement with Looked After Children (LAC) and Care 
Leavers. How would the young people like to see our Members engaging more 
with them? 
 
Officers suggested that Members might like to visit the Children in Care Council 
(CICC) and/or offer shadowing opportunities.  The Chairman and Deputy 
Chairman offered to assist and it was also suggested that LAC and care 
leavers be invited to events at the City of London Academies, when Members 
were due to attend.   
 
In response to other questions, Members noted that the Children’s Service 
Manager had written to the Director of the Whittington Health Service in respect 
of record keeping on education and health matters.  Records were now being 
audited every 6 months and there had been an improvement since June 2016.  
All LAC in the City had received their medicals on time but the health histories 
were taking a little longer.  Officers suggested, and Members agreed, that 
Whittington Health Service be invited to attend the Safeguarding Sub 
Committee when their Annual report was presented.  
 
RESOLVED, that – the outcome of the Ofsted Inspections in respect of the 
Chidren’s Services and City and Hackney Safeguarding Board be noted.   
 

5. ANNUAL UPDATE ON CUSTODY (YOUNG PERSONS, CHILDREN AND 
MENTAL HEALTH) AND USE OF FORCE  
The Sub Committee received a joint report of the Town Clerk and the 
Commissioner, City of London Police, which provided an overview and update 
on three key areas of policing; young persons and children in custody, mental 
health crisis in custody and use of force.  Members noted that this was the first 
report on youth custody which had been presented to the Safeguarding Sub 
Committee.  The new Custody Manager was working on baselines in order to 
improve the commentary and provide comparative data in future reports but 
Members noted that, anecdotally, the City was performing well when compared 
to neighbouring boroughs.   
 
Given the majority of children detained in custody are not City of London (CoL) 
children, do the CoL Police share information with local areas regarding the 
young people regarding the detention? 
 



Members noted that a Child Coming to Notice Report was raised for all children 
coming into custody and this was cross checked monthly.  The reports were 
reviewed daily by the Public Protection Unit and the information about all 
children (City or non-City) was shared with the City’s Children’s Services 
Team.  In addition, the Police made direct referrals to the Borough where the 
child resided and the City’s Children’s Service Team followed this up.   The 
numbers were also shared with the Local Safeguarding Board, as part of  
performance reporting.  The Children’s Service Manager confirmed the very 
high standards of the above procedures and their additional benefit in 
identifying patterns and vulnerability from a social work point of view. For 
example, there had been occasions where child sexual exploitation risks had 
been identified. 

The report highlights the role of the Professional Standards Department in 
respect of governing complaints and conduct matters. Have there been any 
LADO referrals from Custody via the PSD? 
 
There had been no LADO referrals in respect of custody staff this financial 
year. 
 
In response to further questions from Members, it was noted that the concept of 
the ‘bubble room’ met the Home Office standard for this type of custody and 
young people were detained for as short a time as possible.  However, 
Members were concerned that it could take up to 2 and a half hours for an 
appropriate adult to reach a young person.  Officers advised that they met with 
the Appropriate Adult Service regularly and delays were often due to the late 
arrival of the parent or carer.  In addition, forensic and medical services, which 
were commissioned by the CCG, had lost some of their resources and, as they 
worked on a rota, this also contributed to delays which were beyond the control 
of the City of London Corporation.  Whilst understanding the circumstances and 
noting that this was a national issue, Members asked that their concerns be 
shared with the Police Committee and asked if officers could instigate a 
strategic challenge.  Finally, Members asked if a Police representative could be 
in attendance at future meetings, when required. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.   
 

6. ANNUAL QUALITY ASSURANCE REPORT 2015 TO 2016  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services in respect of quality assurance activity which had taken 
place within Children’s Social Care between April 2015 and March 2016. 
 
A very good report.  The QA work of the service was complimented in the 
Ofsted inspection.   Ofsted also recommended the need to engage children and 
families more directly in QA work.  How will the service go about implementing 
this?   
 
 
 



An audit has been taking place during November.  As part of this, all children 
and families open to the service have been written to in order to seek their 
views about the service.  The findings from this will feed into the overall quality 
assurance analysis and service improvement planning.     
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.   
 

7. SELF NEGLECT (AND CHRONIC HOARDING) PROTOCOL  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services, which summarised the City and Hackney Safeguarding 
Adults Board Self-Neglect (and Chronic Hoarding) Protocol.   
 
A helpful report introducing the new protocol.  To what extent is this an issue for  
the City and what impact has the new protocol and panel had on supporting 
vulnerable adults? 
 
The Protocol had engaged all of the City’s Estates, including the Guinness 
Trust and there had been subsequent referrals by housing officers.  Officers 
had also been working with City Solicitors and Environmental Health Officers.  
Members noted that, anecdotally, self-neglect and hoarding had been a big 
issue in the City and now formed part of multi-agency safeguarding work.  
 

8. SUFFICIENCY AND COMMISSIONING STRATEGY FOR CHILDREN IN 
CARE  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services which summarised the proposed commissioning strategy 
and how this would ensure sufficient capacity to meet the diverse cultural and 
ethnic needs of the City of London’s LAC population.  In response to a question 
about opportunities for young people leaving care, this had been covered under 
agenda item 4 (Ofsted Inspection Reports). 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted 
 

9. QUESTIONS OF MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions.   
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items. 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
Item       Paragraph  
12-17      1&2 
 
 

12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  



The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 2nd June 2016 were approved.   
 

13. CHILDREN'S SAFEGUARDING REPORT FOR QUARTER 4 2015/16 AND 
QUARTER 1 2016/17  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services, which updated Members on the performance of the City’s 
safeguarding function.   
 

14. QUARTER 1 ADULT SAFEGUARDING REPORT PERFORMANCE 
INDICATOR OUTCOMES  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services in respect of the level and nature of adult safeguarding 
concerns received by the City of London Corporation during the first quarter of 
2016/17. 
 

15. ANNUAL REPORT VIRTUAL SCHOOL HEADTEACHER ACADEMIC YEAR 
2015/16  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services which summarised the achievement of the Virtual School 
for the Academic Year 2015/16.   
 

16. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions 
 

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.45 pm 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Julie Mayer 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1410 
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 


